
 
 

Agenda 
 

Urgent Decisions Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Wednesday, 22 May 2024 
Time 6.30 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: To be confirmed following Annual Council on 15 May 2024. 
 
Quorum = 3 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 21 May 2024. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Faversham Neighbourhood Plan - Receipt of Examiner's Report 
 

3 - 232 

 

Issued on, Tuesday 14 May 2024  
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. To find out more about 
the work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


Urgent Decisions Committee  
Meeting Date 22nd May 2024 

Report Title Faversham Neighbourhood Plan – Receipt of Examiner’s 
Report 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration & 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Place 

Lead Officer Natalie Earl, Interim Joint Planning Manager (Policy) 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That Members note the Examiner’s Report into the 
Faversham Neighbourhood Plan; 

2. Members note the proposed alterations to the 
Examiner’s proposed modifications as set out in 
Appendix I; and 

3. Members agree that the Faversham Neighbourhood 
Plan can proceed to the referendum stage after a 6 
week consultation on the Decision Statement. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to note the Examiner’s Report on the Faversham 

Neighbourhood Plan and agree which of his recommended modifications to accept. 
 

1.2 It then asks members to agree that the Faversham Neighbourhood Plan can 
proceed to referendum.  
 

1.3 This report has come to this committee rather than through the usual route of 
Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group, Policy and Resources 
Committee and Full Council, as the Council needs to make a decision within 5 
weeks of receipt of the Examiner’s Report and with the committee cycles post the 
new electoral year, this is the most appropriate committee to bring this report to. 
As the Examiner’s Report was received on 25th April 2024 the Council will need to 
have made a decision by 30th May. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 A neighbourhood plan (NP) puts in place planning policy for a neighbourhood area 

to guide future development. An NP is about the use and development of land and 
may contain a vision, aims, planning policies, proposals for improving the area or 
providing new facilities, or allocation of key sites for specific kinds of development. 
It may deal with a wide range of social, economic and environmental issues (such 
as housing, employment, design, heritage and transport) or it may focus on one or 
two issues only. 
[...]
upporting documentation including the representations 
made, I have concluded that subject to the modifications set out in this report, 
the Plan meets the Basic Conditions. 
 
I have also concluded that: 

- the Plan has been prepared and submitted for examination by a 
qualifying body – the Faversham Town Council (the Town Council); 

- the Plan has been prepared for an area properly designated – the 
Faversham Neighbourhood Area, as identified on the map at page 7 
of the Plan; 

- the Plan specifies the period to which it is to take effect – from 2023 
to 2038; and,  

- the policies relate to the development and use of land for a 
designated neighbourhood plan area. 

 
I recommend that the Plan, once modified, proceeds to referendum on the 
basis that it has met all the relevant legal requirements.  
 
I have considered whether the referendum area should extend beyond the 
designated area to which the Plan relates and have concluded that it should 
not.    

 
2.9      The Borough Council’s role now is to ensure that the process and procedures have 

been followed and that the Neighbourhood Plan is in general conformity with the 
adopted Local Plan and meets the ‘basic conditions.’ The Borough Council is also 
responsible for undertaking the next steps which is to publicise the decision to 
accept or reject the Examiner’s proposed modifications and progress with the 
organisation of a local referendum. Subject to the results of the referendum, a 
report will be brought to Members seeking to have the Neighbourhood Plan 
adopted or ‘made.’ 

 
2.10 Officers have met with the Faversham Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group to go 

through the Examiner’s recommended modifications, as is suggested in the NP 
guidance. The combined view is that not all of the Examiner’s recommended 
modifications are necessary to meet the basic conditions. The table in Appendix I 
sets out the Examiner’s proposed modifications and suggested changes (which 
incorporate the Examiner’s direction of travel, but with an alternative execution). It 
also sets out the reasons behind each decision. The actual wording change can be 
viewed in the ‘Working draft tracked changes version of the Faversham 
Neighbourhood Plan’ in Appendix II. 

 

Page 6



5 
 

2.11 Faversham Town Council has commissioned independent advice to assist in 
deciding which of the Examiner’s recommended modifications should be accepted 
as they are, and which require some minor amendments.  
 

2.12 Should the recommendations of this report be agreed, the next step is to advertise 
the decision statement for 6 weeks and to start planning for the referendum with 
Democratic Services colleagues. The Returning Officer of Swale BC is responsible 
for making the arrangements for the referendum to take place. The referendum will 
be for residents only, and the Examiner confirmed that the area to be covered by 
the referendum will be for all households within the Neighbourhood Plan area. 
 

 

3 Proposals 
 

3.1 The proposal is that Members note the Examiner’s Report (Appendix III) into the 
Faversham Neighbourhood Plan and note the proposed alterations to the 
Examiner’s proposed modifications as set out in Appendix I.   
 

3.2 Members are also asked to agree that the Faversham Neighbourhood Plan can 
proceed to Referendum after a 6 week consultation on the Decision Statement. 

 
 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 Members could decide to accept all of the proposed modifications in the Examiner’s 

Report without the recommended changes, but then it is felt that the document 
would not comply with the regulatory requirements and could not progress to the 
next stages. This option is not supported by the Faversham NP Steering Group.  

 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 Whilst the Examiner’s Report is not subject to consultation, being a formal technical 

assessment, the plan itself has been consulted on at the various stages of 
preparation. Furthe
[...]
y 
and Procurement 

Regulation 18(2) of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) 
Regulations 2012 (as amended) state that once an Examiner’s 
Report is received, the Council must produce a Decision 
Statement within 5 weeks which is why this report is coming to this 
committee. 
 
The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as 
amended) 17A set out that the Local Planning Authority must 
publicise the proposed amendments to the recommended 
modifications for a minimum 6 week period, the Local Planning 
Authority must again publicise the proposed amendments to the 

recommended modifications for a minimum 6 week period,  
Crime and 
Disorder 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Safeguarding of  
Children, Young  
People and  

No implications identified at this stage. 

Page 8



7 
 

Vulnerable Adults  

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

No implications identified at this stage. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 
 

Appendix I: Draft List of Examiner’s Recommended Modifications and Responses 
 
Appendix II: Working draft tracked changes version of the Faversham 
Neighbourhood Plan. (This included the proposed changes as set out in Appendix 
II.) 
 
Appendix III: Report on the Faversham Neighbourhood Development Plan 2023 - 
2038 

 

8 Background Documents 
 
8.1      All of the previous stages of the Neighbourhood Plan and activity undertaken by 

Faversham Town Council can be found at 
https://favershamtowncouncil.gov.uk/neighbourhood-plan/ 

Page 9

https://favershamtowncouncil.gov.uk/neighbourhood-plan/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Draft List of Examiner’s Recommended Modifications and Responses  
 
 

Proposed 

modification 

number 

(PM) 

Page no./ 

other 

reference 

Examiner’s Recommended Modification(s) Response and Reasons  

PM1 Front 

Cover 

Insert the Plan period “2023-2038” prominently on the 

Front Cover. 

Dates added to title and other updates made.   

Examiner’s Recommended Modification Agreed. 

PM2 Page 6 

   

Paragraph 1.3 – Monitoring and Review 

Delete second sentence in full and replace with:  

“The Plan will be formally reviewed should the 

emerging review of the adopted Swale Borough 

Local Plan contains policies and proposals that will 

necessitate such a review, in order that the Plan 

remains in general conformity with the relevant 

strategic policies of the Local Plan.  Similarly, the 

Plan will be reviewed should any changes in 

national policies necessitate revisions to the Plan’s 

policies.”     

The decision on whether to review the Plan will lie with 

the Town Council at some point in the future.  The 

Town Council has set out the issues it will monitor.  

The suggested wording pre-empts this decision, based 

on a narrower set of considerations.  Also, it implies 

that the Plan would have to be updated to be in 

general conformity with a future Local Plan.  There is 

no legal basis for this.    It would be a matter for a 

future independent examination, if and when the 

Neighbourhood Plan is revised.  The suggested 

wording could represent a level of risk.    

Examiner’s Recommended Modification Rejected. 

PM3  Page 28 Policy FAV2 – Housing Development 

Add new clause 1 of the Policy text to read as follows: 

“1. Proposals for new residential development 

within the Plan area will be supported where they 

reflect the presumption in favour of sustainable 

development in accordance with national policy 

and the relevant policies and proposals contained 

in the adopted Swale Borough Local Plan, and 

The Examiners comments a
[...]
ersham needs a significant additional supply of affordable housing to meet the 
requirements of its existing households and households that are likely to form from 
existing residents over the next 5-years. 

Page 48



Faversham Neighbourhood Plan 2023-2038 

 27 

 
1 and 2-bedroom affordable rented houses flats and bungalows are needed which is 
consistent with the needs of an ageing population and a large number of new 
households that are expected to form. There is also a need for housing for those with 
disabilities  
 
The scale of need for genuinely affordable home ownership housing is significant. 
   
Entry level market housing in Faversham is not affordable to many households. 
Average house prices in Faversham are higher than the average prices in the rest of 
Swale district.  In particular, junior key worker households would struggle to become 
homeowners of entry level housing because of local prices.  Only households with more 
than one income or with significant savings would be able to afford entry level prices or 
market rents. 
 
There are a considerable number couch surfing and continuing to live at home with 
their parents delaying starting a family.” 

 
The report concluded by stating: 
 

"Overall, the HNS provides a significant body of evidence for Faversham Town Council 
and the Community Land Trust to resist housebuilding that is not needed by local 
people and prioritise that which is needed". 

 
The policies in the neighbourhood plan seek to address the evidence housing need, including 
type and mix of accommodation to positively address the issues raised.   
 
 
Meeting Housing Need 

 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2021 (paragraphs 66 and 67) requires Local 
Authorities to provide neighbourhood plan groups upon request with a definitive or 
indicative number of new homes to plan for over the Neighbourhood Plan period.   
 
Swale Borough Council identified the level of growth required would be 200 new homes in 
the Fave
[...]
been 

duly prepared in compliance with the procedural requirements. My 
examination has investigated whether the Plan meets the Basic Conditions 

and other legal requirements for neighbourhood plans. I have had regard 
to all the responses made following consultation on the Plan, and the 
supporting documents submitted with the Plan together with the Town 

Council and the Council’s responses to my questions.    
 

5.2  I have made recommendations to modify certain policies and other 
matters to ensure that the Plan meets the Basic Conditions and other legal 
requirements. I recommend that the Plan, once modified, proceeds to 

referendum.  
 

The Referendum and its Area 
 
5.3  I have considered whether or not the referendum area should be extended 

beyond the designated area to which the Plan relates. I conclude that the 
Faversham Neighbourhood Development Plan 2023-2038, as modified, 
has no policy or proposal which I consider to be significant enough to have 

an impact beyond the designated Neighbourhood Development Plan 
boundary, requiring the referendum to extend to areas beyond that 

boundary. I therefore recommend that the boundary for the purposes of 
any future referendum on the Plan, should be the boundary of the 
designated Neighbourhood Area.  

 

Overview 
 

5.4 It is clear that the Faversham Neighbourhood Plan 2023-2038 is the 
product of much hard work undertaken since 2020 by the Town Council 

and the many individuals and stakeholders who have contributed to the 
preparation and development of the Plan.  In my assessment, the Plan 
reflects the land use aspirations and objectives of the Faversham 

community for the future planning of their area up to 2038. The output is 
a Plan which should help guide the area’s development over that period, 

making a positive contribution to informing decision-making on planning 
applications by Swale Borough Council. 

 

 

Derek Stebbing 

 
Examiner 
  

Page 223



Intelligent Plans and Examinati
[...]
of the route to the 

Town Centre and to the Recreation 

Ground may be required.” 

Policy FAV25 – BMM Weston Ltd. (Parcels 1b 

and 1c) – Land at Brent Road 

Add additional clause to the policy text to 

read as follows:  

“Development should have no adverse 

impact on Public Right of Way ZF40 and 

the King Charles III England Coast Path 

(KC3CP) National Trail which are in close 

proximity to this site, and contributions 

to the improvement of public footpaths in 

the vicinity of the site may be required.” 

Policy FAV27 – BMM Weston Ltd. (Parcel 3) - 

land at Brent Road 

Add additional clause to the policy text to 

read as follows:  

“Development should have no adverse 

impact on Public Right of Way ZF40 and 

contributions to the improvement of 

public footpaths in the vicinity of the site 

may be required.” 

Policy FAV29 – Kiln Court and Osbourne Court 

Add additional clause to the policy text to 

read as follows:  

“Development proposals at Kiln Court will 

require contributions to the improvement 

of Public Bridleway ZF17 in order to 

improve pedestrian and cycle links to 

Western Link.”  

 

Page 231



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Faversham Neighbourhood Plan - Receipt of Examiner's Report
	App I Examiner's Recommended Modifications
	App II Faversham Neighbourhood Plan Referendum Version V10 May 2024
	App III Faversham Neighbourhood Plan Examiner Report 250424




Minutes of the meeting


- 31 - 

 

Urgent Decisions Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 22 May 2024 from 6.30 pm - 6.38 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chair), Lloyd Bowen, Charles Gibson 
(Substitute for Councillor Hannah Perkin), Tim Gibson (Chair), James Hunt and 
Richard Palmer (Substitute for Councillor Elliott Jayes). 
 
PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Elliott Jayes.   
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Philippa Davies and Natalie Earl. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Larissa Reed. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillor James Hall. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Angela Harrison, Elliott Jayes and Hannah Perkin. 
 

41 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

42 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Charles Gibson declared a Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interest in respect of 
the Faversham Neighbourhood Plan (FNP) as he was a member of Faversham Town 
Council and the matter had been discussed at their meetings. 
 

43 Faversham Neighbourhood Plan - Receipt of Examiner's Report 
 
The Interim Joint Planning Manager (Policy) introduced the report as set out in the 
agenda papers.  She explained the reason why the FNP was being considered at this 
meeting, as set out in Paragraph 1.3 in the report.  The Interim Joint Planning Manager 
referred Members to Appendix I in the report which set out the draft list of the 
Examiner’s Recommended Modifications and Responses, and Appendix II which set out 
the working draft tracked changes version of the FNP. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions. 
 
A Member asked whether the upcoming General Election on 4 July 2024 (announced on 
22 May 2024) would have any bearing on the timeline of the FNP and whether the 
referendum could be held on the same day as the election.  In response, the Interim 
Joint Planning Manager explained that if the recommendations in the report were 
agreed, the decision statement would then need to be advertised for six weeks, before 
the referendum could take place.  As such, the General Election and referendum could 
not be held on the same day.  The Chief Executive confirmed that this was the case and 
that the timelines did not align with each other. 
 
Members welcomed the report and congratulated the FNP team on the work they had 
carried out so far. 
 
 



Urgent Decisions Committee  Wednesday, 22 May 2024 
 

- 32 - 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Examiner’s Report into the Faversham Neighbourhood Plan be 
noted. 
(2) That the proposed alterations to the Examiner’s proposed modifications as 
set out in Appendix I of the report be noted. 
(3) That the Faversham Neighbourhood Plan proceeds to the referendum stage 
after a six-week consultation on the Decision Statement. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


